

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CAROL CHESEMORE, DANIEL  
DONKLE, THOMAS GIECK, MARTIN  
ROBBINS, and NANNETTE STOFLET, on  
behalf of themselves, Individually, and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC., A.H.I., INC.,  
AH TRANSITION CORPORATION,  
DAVID B. FENKELL, PAMELA KLUTE,  
JAMES MASTRANGELO, STEPHEN W.  
PAGELOW, JEFFREY A. SEEFELDT,  
ALPHA INVESTMENT CONSULTING  
GROUP, LLC, and JOHN MICHAEL  
MAIER

Defendants,

and

TRACHTE BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.  
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN  
and ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC.  
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN,

Nominal Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 09-CV-00413-wmc**

Judge William M. Conley

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. INCEPTION OF THE LITIGATION.....	2
II. EXTENSIVE DISCOVERY.....	5
III. TWO TRIALS .....	8
IV. POST TRIAL LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATION .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
V. THE PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES BY THE ALLIANCE ENTITIES SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	12
VI. THE PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES & EXPENSES BY TRACHTE SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	14
VII. CLASS COUNSEL IS ALSO ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE FUND CREATED BY THE OTHER SETTLEMENTS .....	17
A. The Market Rate for Class Counsel’s Services is One-Third of the Class Members’ Total Recovery .....	19
1. The Complexity of the Case & the Quality of the Legal Services Supports the Requested Fee .....	19
2. The Contingent Nature of the Representation Supports the Requested Fee .....	21
3. The Awards in Other Class Action Cases Support the Fee Request.....	21
4. Actual Fee Agreements Evidence the Market Rate of One-Third.....	23
B. The Requested Fees are Fair and Reasonable as a Percentage of the Fund.....	25
C. The Lodestar Method Confirms the Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Fair and Reasonable .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
VIII. CLASS COUNSEL’S OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES ARE REIMBURSABLE.....	31
IX. NO CLASS MEMBER HAS OBJECTED TO THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aspacher v. Rosenthal Collins Group</i> , No. 00 C 7520, 2001 WL 1386614 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2001).....	27
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	22
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	passim
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17
<i>Boos v. AT &amp; T, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 600 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....	19
<i>Campbell v. Advantage Sales &amp; Mktg. LLC</i> , No. 09–01430, 2012 WL 1424417 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 24, 2012) .....	23
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D 633 (D. Minn. 2010).....	7
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 506 (W.D. Wis. 2011).....	7, 20
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 416 (W.D. Wis. 2012).....	19
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2011) .....	4
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....	9, 20, 31
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-413-WMC, 2013 WL 6989526 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 16, 2013) .....	10, 14, 16
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10 MC 46, 2011 WL 2037624 (N.D. Ohio May 24, 2011) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Chesmore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11 MC 43, 2011 WL 4458782 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2011).....	6
<i>Chesmore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (W.D. Wis. 2012) .....	9, 20
<i>Chesmore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-413-WMC, 2014 WL 325238 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 29, 2014).....	11
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	22, 23, 31
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26, 30
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , No. 99 -829-GPM, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17071 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2005).....	25
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin I”)</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 18, 21, 25
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 21, 27
<i>Ford v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00270-SLC, 2012 WL 6562615 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 14, 2012).....	27, 33
<i>Freeland v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 11-CV-053-WMC, 2014 WL 988761 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 13, 2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 16
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	23
<i>Goodyear v. Estes Exp. Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-863-JDT-TAB, 2008 WL 687130 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 10, 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Grace v. Burger</i> , 763 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	16
<i>Halverson v. Convenient Food Mart, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Heder v. City of Two Rivers</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	31
<i>Holmstrom v. Metropolitan Life Ins., Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-6044, 2011 WL 2149353 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2011).....	30
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	18, 19, 23, 31
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	19, 22
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	27
<i>In re Ready–Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05–00979, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010) .....	23
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....	23
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27, 31, 32
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig. (“Synthroid II”)</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4816, 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) .....	19
<i>Kearney v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , No. SACV 09-1298-JST, 2013 WL 3287996 (C.D. Cal. June 28, 2013).....	12
<i>Long v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 86 C 7521, 1993 WL 121824 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 1993).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Mathur v. Bd. of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Matter of Cont'l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 18, 25, 30
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	22, 25
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	15
<i>Mkt. St. Sec., Inc. v. Midwest Air Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-345, 2009 WL 2985451 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 15, 2009).....	15
<i>Mogck v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	28
<i>Mohr v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees of Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chicago</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 786 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	29
<i>Northbrook Excess &amp; Surplus Ins. Co. v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , No. 11 C 6741, 2014 WL 497438 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2014).....	12
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	32
<i>Shaw v. AAA Engineering &amp; Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Smith v. Vill. of Maywood</i> , 17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Spegon v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.</i> , No. 03 C 1537, 2005 WL 3159450 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2005).....	27
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Torgeson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. C05-3052-MWB, 2007 WL 433540 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 5, 2007).....	28
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 06-04305, 2012 WL 5386033 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2012) .....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 887 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	22, 26
<i>Winston &amp; Strawn LLP v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	29
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
ERISA.....	passim
ERISA § 502(g) .....	2, 12, 30, 32
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Eisenberg & Miller, <i>Attorney Fees &amp; Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	1, 12, 30, 32
